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To

The Officer-in-charge
Raghunathpur P.S.
Dist - Purulia

Ref: Raghunathpur PS GDE No. 1458 dtd 31.10.17
Sub: Prayer for lodging FIR.
Sir,

With due respect [ SI Probodh Kr Mondal beg to state that I have been detailed for L/O
duty along with force vide CC No 4082, GDE No 1442 dtd 30.10.17 at about 17:35 hrs at Kulsora

village in c¢/w Immersion of Jagaddhatri Goddess of Brahmanpara. I reached there-at about 18:00

hrs.

Before start of the Immersion procession [ requested the Committee member to show the
permission of Immersion Procession. They could not provide so. On the contrary, they said that
they have only obtained the permission for celebrating the Puja at Mandap. :

However for the sake of L/O problem, I remained there to ensure peace during
immersion procession. The procession started with insufficient lights, 2 high-sound mike
(CHONGA) with music system from Brahman Para, Kulsora at about 19:30 hrs.

While the procession was going on, at the time one Dumb boy namely Sanjay Rajak s/o
Shaktipada Rajak of Kulsora, Bouri Para once undressed his pant while dancing with others on
village road at about 21:30 hrs. Then one Bagu Bauri s/o Foni Bauri of Ekunja village along with
other pulled him out of the possession and assaulted him with fist & blow. Later they have also
pushed the dumb boy in the pond water. I alongwith my team tried to control & pacify. But the
carriers of the Idol of Jagaddhatri Goddess were from Kulsora Bauri Para. They kept down the
idol on the village more near Mahabir Mandir of Kulsora village & started demanding the arrest
of the miscreants who assaulted the dumb boy.

On the other side, the Ekunja villager under the leadership of Gopinath Maji s/o Bhabani
Majhi of Ekunja and Bagu Bauri s/o Foni Bauri of Ekunja started assembling to fight against the
Kulsora Bauri Para & Brahman Para villagers.

The situation was turning grave. The Brahman Para Puja Committee members under the
leadership of Prasanta @ Santu Banerjee s/o Susil started supporting the issue of Kulsora Bauri
Para against the Ekunja villagers including the accused of Bauris. Both the villagers started
abusing against one another & we, the police party took the position between them & continued
pacifying them.

But finding no other option I have requested 0/C Raghunathpur PS to send more force at
about 22:15 hrs. ,

While the situation was getting worsened gradually and rapidly, the villagers with the
advantages of the situation started pelting stone and thus police (NVF in Uniform - NVF/216
Nemai Ch. Mahato and NVF/255 Shiba Prasad Mahato-who were detailed under C.C. No. 4083




dtd 30.10.17) sustained injuries. I have managed for shift them & tried to control the mob.
Meanwhile the back-up force reached.

Seeing the strength of force, the mob started retreating. Later SDPO Raghunathpur, CI
Raghunathpur & 0/C Raghunathpur PS reached there with force from Police Line. SDPO Sir
requested the organizer of Puja to arrange for immersion of the Goddess.

But since the carriers of the Idol of Goddess {who carries the Idol to pond on their
shoulder) were not agreed to do their job, the members of Brahman Para took the Idol on their
Shoulder & completed the Immersion at about 00:45 hrs. dtd 31.10.17.

Police team then foot patrolled in both the villages. Requested the villagers to provide
complaint if any against anything or anyone & to go back home.

As per order of SDPO Sir, one picket party under SI Gopal Bhattacharyay with 20 numbers
of force of Police Line kept there for picketing.

After foot patrol, SDPO Sir, CI, Raghunathpur & 0/C Raghunathpur left the place.

1 have seized 04 pieces of broken bricks as sample those which were thrown by the
villager & which caused injuries to the above NVFs on duty there in between 02:05 hrs to 02:35
hrs on 31.10.17.

Since, the Puja Committee members violated Section 30 of Police Act, the villagers of
Ekunja & Kulsora disobeyed the lawful order of the police as well as caused injury to the on duty
NVFs, 1 pray for starting an FIR against (1) Bama Pada Banerjee S/0 Sisir, (2) Jayanta Banerjee
(3) Sibdas Banerjee (4) Sanjoy @ Joydeb Banerjee (5) Uttam Banerjee S/O Anadinath (6)
Prasanta Banerjee S/O Sushil (7) Somnath @ Boro Banerjee, (8) Sanjib @ Lal Banerjee, (9)
Biswajit Banerjee S/0 Bikash (10) Nabin Banerjee, (11) Sanjoy Banerjee, (12) Swapan Banerjee,
(13) Rajkumar Banerjee, (14) Somnath @ Kala Babu Banerjee, (15) Purna Chandra Banerjee,
(16) Biren Banerjee, (17) Sanjib Banerjee all of Vill.- Kulsora, PS - Raghunathpur, Dist - Purulia,
the Puja Committee Members (18) Jagadish Bauri s/o Chanu Bauri (19) Samiran Tantubai s/o
Lalmohan (21) Biswas Tantubai s/o Sadhan , (21) Ukil Bauri s/c Ananda (22) Prasanta Bauri
s/o Jagabandh of Do, (23) Raju Bauri s/o Madhu Bauri (24) Sukanta Mukherjee s/o Sadhan (25)
Ananda Bauri s/o Lakhu Bauri, (26) Dinu Bauri s/o Gokul Bauri, (27) Ganesh Tantubay s/o
Dayamoy {(28) Sanjoy Rajak s/fo Saktipada Rajak, all of Vill- Kulsora Bauri Para PS -
Raghunathpur, Dist - Purulia (29) Dilip Bauri s/o Foni Bauri (30) Bagu Bauri s/o Foni Bauri,
(31) Muchiram Bauri s/o Madhab Bauri, (32) Bablu Das s/o Gusai Das, (33) Genta Bauri s/o
Prahallad Bauri (34) Chambal Bauri s/o Prahallad Bauri, (35) Dim Bauri s/o Ratan Bauri, (36)
Arjun Bauri s/o Anil Bauri, (37) Bablu Bauri s/o Anil Bauri (38) Gopinath Maji s/o Bhabani Maji
all of Vill.- Ekunja, PS - Raghunathpur, Di—sR— Purulia and 500/600 unknown accused persons
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ATTACHMENT OF COLUMN NO 7 OF FIR IN C/W RAGHUNATHPUR PS CASE NO 156 DATED
30.10.17 U/S 147/148/149/332/353 IPC R/W SEC. 32 POLICE ACT.

CONTINUED THE CONTENT OF COLUMN NO - 7:-

(2) Jayanta Banerjee (3) Sibdas Banerjee (4) Sanjoy @ Joydeb Banerjee (5) Uttam Banerjee S/0
Anadinath (6) Prasanta Banerjee S/O Sushil (7) Somnath @ Boro Banerjee, (8) Sanjib @ Lal
Banerjee, {9) Biswajit Banerjee S/O Bikash {10) Nabin Banerjee, {11) Sanjoy Banerjee, {12)
Swapan Banerjee, (13) Rajkumar Banerjee, (14) Somnath @ Kala Babu Banerjee, (15) Purna
Chandra Banerjee, (16) Biren Banerjee, (17) Sanjib Banerjee all of Vill- Kulsora, PS -
Raghunathpur, Dist - Purulia, the Puja Committee Members (18) Jagadish Bauri s/o Chanu Bauri
(19) Samiran Tantubai s/o Lalmohan (21) Biswas Tantubai s/o Sadhan, (21) Ukil Bauri s/o
Ananda (22) Prasanta Bauri s/o Jagabandh of Do, (23) Raju Bauri s/o Madhu Bauri (24) Sukanta
Mukherjee s/o Sadhan (25) Ananda Bauri s/o Lakhu Bauri, (26) Dinu Bauri s/o Gokul Bauri,
(27) Ganesh Tantubay s/o Dayamoy (28) Sanjoy Rajak s/o Saktipada Rajak, all of Vill.- Kulsora
Bauri Para PS - Raghunathpur, Dist - Purulia (29) Dilip Bauri s/o Foni Bauri (30) Bagu Bauri s/o
Foni Bauri, (31) Muchiram Bauri s/o Madhab Bauri, (32) Bablu Das s/o Gusai Das, (33) Genta
Bauri s/o Prahallad Bauri (34) Chambal Bauri s/o Prahallad Bauri, (35) Dim Bauri s/e Ratan
Bauri, (36) Arjun Bauri s/o Anil Bauri, (37) Bablu Bauri s/o Anil Bauri (38) Gopinath Maji s/o
Bhabani Maji all of Vill.- Ekunja, PS - Raghunathpur, Dist - Purulia.
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